
 

 

 

 
 

COUNCIL OFFICES. COALVILLE, LEICESTERSHIRE, LE67 3FJ  TEL (01530) 454545   FAX (01530) 454506 
 

DX 23662 COALVILLE MINICOM : (01530) 454542   WEB SITE : http://www.nwleics.gov.uk 

 
 
Meeting POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP 
 
Time/Day/Date 6.30 pm on Wednesday, 11 January 2017 
 
Location Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 
All persons present are reminded that the meeting may be recorded and by attending this 
meeting you are giving your consent to being filmed and your image being used.  You are kindly 
requested to make it known to the Chairman if you intend to film or record this meeting. 
 
The Monitoring Officer would like to remind members that when they are considering whether 
the following items are exempt information under the relevant paragraph under part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 they must have regard to the public interest 
test.  This means that members must consider, for each item, whether the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption from disclosure outweighs the public interest in making the item 
available to the public. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should make clear the nature of that interest and 
whether it is pecuniary or non-pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION  
 

 

 To receive questions from members of the public under rule no.10 of the 
Council Procedure Rules. The procedure rule provides that members of the 
public may ask any question on any matter in relation to which the Council has 
powers or duties which affect the District, provided that three clear days’ notice 
in writing has been given to the Head of Legal and Support Services. 
 

 

4.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 2016 
 
 
 

3 - 8 



5.  LOCAL POLICING UPDATE  
 

 

 Verbal update provided by the Local Policing Unit Commander 
 

 

6.  HS2 - PRESENTATION FROM SLC RAIL  
 
 

 

7.  DRAFT GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET PROPOSALS AND CAPITAL 
PROGRAMMES 2017/18  
 

 

 Report of the Interim Director of Resources 
 

9 - 32 

8.  HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) BUDGET PROPOSALS FOR 
2017/18  
 

 

 Report of the Director of Housing 
 

33 - 48 

9.  ICT SERVICES UPDATE  
 

 

 Report of the Interim Director of Resources 
 

49 - 62 

10.  ITEMS FOR INCLUSION IN THE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 

 To consider any items to be included in the work programme. The plan of 
forthcoming Cabinet decisions and the current work programme are attached 
for information. 
 

63 - 84 

 
Circulation:  
 
Councillor N Clarke 
Councillor J Cotterill 
Councillor T Eynon 
Councillor J Geary 
Councillor D Harrison 
Councillor G Hoult 
Councillor V Richichi 
Councillor A C Saffell 
Councillor N Smith (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor M Specht (Chairman) 



26 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP held in the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 28 SEPTEMBER 2016  
 
Present:  Councillor M Specht (Chairman) 
 
Councillors N Clarke, J Cotterill, T Eynon, J Geary, D Harrison, G Hoult and A C Saffell  
 
In Attendance: Councillors J Legrys  
 
Officers:  Mr A Hunkin, Mr G Jones, Mr J Richardson and Mrs R Wallace 
 

8. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

9. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

10. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
No questions were received. 
 

11. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting on 1 June 2016. 
 
Regarding the work plan item ‘Gas Supply in Rural Areas’, the Chairman informed the 
Committee that contact had been made and a representative would be in attendance at a 
future meeting. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Geary, seconded by Councillor A C Saffell  and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1 June 2016 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 

12. PARKING STRATEGY UPDATE 
 
The Head of Community Services informed Members that it was the District Council’s first 
Parking Strategy and it related to the whole of the District.  He explained that White Green 
Young Consultants had successfully bid for the contract to deliver the strategy and any 
comments from Members would be valuable as part of their consultation.  Any comments 
received would be passed on to Cabinet when a report was considered in November. He 
introduced Steve Boden from White Green Young Consultants, who gave a presentation 
to summarise the draft Parking Strategy. 
 
Councillor J Geary expressed his concern that Members had only had a short amount of 
time to scrutinise the full and comprehensive draft strategy document as it was not 
available when the agenda was circulated.  He also referred to a mistake at paragraph 4.7 
as it referred to Ashby when it should be Whitwick, he expressed his disappointment as it 
made him question the accuracy of the document as a whole.  He went on to make the 
following comments: 
 

3

Agenda Item 4.



27 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Paragraph 1.1.3 – This paragraph referred to the use of funds raised by parking charges 
for other Council schemes.  Councillor J Geary strongly disagreed with the statement as 
when the decision was made to introduce parking charges, when he was a Member of the 
Cabinet; it was to raise funds to maintain the parking facilities and was never meant to 
provide added income towards schemes and services.  
 
Paragraph 1.2.1 – This paragraph referred to potential changes to parking to support the 
efforts to regenerate Coalville town centre.  Councillor J Geary agreed and was in favour 
of anything that could be done to help local businesses flourish. 
 
Paragraph 2.2.1 – This paragraph referred to the National Planning 
[...]
entre.  These spaces were necessary as all business units were full 
on the high street and a further 900 houses were being built.  He added that Castle 
Donington Parish Council would be looking closely at the District Council’s parking 
strategy and if they were not in agreement, the Parish Council would consider taking on 
the management of the car parks in the area.  
 
Councillor N Clarke agreed that any income generated from parking charges should be 
ring fenced for enforcement and maintenance only.  He added that other authorities 
provided free short stay parking so he believed Councillor J Geary’s comments were fair.  
He suggested that officers look at other ways of managing the car parks, for example 
paying on exit as it would also help with enforcement.  The Head of Community Services 
commented that he had looked into the option but that it had its limitations. 
 
The Chairman asked if installing CCTV would help with enforcement as it would take 
images of vehicles entering and exiting.  Steve Boden reported that there was national 
concerns regarding automatic number plate recognition and therefore that option was not 
being encouraged at the moment.  The Head of Community Services informed Members 
that he had looked into the technology to pay for parking by using a mobile telephone, this 
would mean that customers could extend their parking tickets without going back to the 
vehicle; this would be the preferred option. 
 
It was moved by Councillor D Harrison, seconded by Councillor A C Saffell and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
a) The report be noted. 

 
b) Comments made by the Committee be reported to Cabinet when they consider the 

Parking Strategy in November. 
 

13. IMPLICATIONS FOR HIGH SPEED 2 FOR THE DISTRICT 
 
The Head of Planning and Regeneration presented the report to Members.  He reported 
that expert consultants, SLC Rail, had been engaged to provide advice and assistance in 
narrowing down the council’s options.  He highlighted the proposed strategy which 
included both proactive and reactive elements, as well at the council’s role regarding 
business focus and public protection. 
 
The Chairman referred to a particular housing development on Burton Road which had 
been permitted with conditions to reinstate a section of the canal as part of the ongoing 
canal project.  He asked that if the development was affected by the proposed HS2 route 
and the improvements were not made to the canal, could compensation be sought.  The 
Head of Planning and Regeneration agreed to investigate and confirm with the Chairman 
after the meeting.  

5



29 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
Regarding the visual impact as detailed within the report, Councillor N Smith did not 
believe that everyone would object as a large number of people enjoyed seeing trains.  He 
also commented that when he attended a meeting with HS2 Ltd he had asked about the 
impact on the canal in Measham if the A42 was moved and they had replied that the cost 
of providing a tunnel over the canal was insignificant and therefore would automatically 
provide it.  He had also heard rumours that HS2 Ltd was avoiding Measham entirely 
because of the disruption to the plastics factory.  He concluded by asking if it was still 
possible to request a station at East Midlands Airport as he felt it was a logical place and a 
great advantage for the District. 
 
Councillor T Eynon felt that the impact of HS2 would mean a lot of pain for not much gain.  
She commented that there was very poor interconnectivity within the midlands and she 
felt that the Council should be pushing for more compensation that could be used towards 
connecting with other areas of the midlands. 
 
The Chairman did not feel that the comparative journey times to London as detailed in 
appendix 1 of the report were realistic. 
 
The Head of Planning and Regeneration explained East Midlands Airport was owned by 
the Manchester Airport Group and it was their opinion that the airport’s primary use was 
for freight business. Therefore they were not in support of having a station at East 
Midlands Airport and were unlikely to put a bid forward to HS2 Ltd. 
 
Councillor N Smith concurred with Councillor T Eynon in that the Council should try and 
gain as much as possible as the District would be massively inconvenienced by HS2.  
Therefore he felt very strongly that a station at East Midlands Airport be pursued.  The 
Chairman asked Councillor N Smith if he felt strongly enough to continue even if the 
airport owners were not interested and he confirmed that he did. 
 
Councillor D Harrison felt that HS2 was good for the future and a station in the District was 
crucial, it was an important opportunity for future generations that should not be missed.  
He believed the possibility of a station should be pursued. 
 
Councillor A C Saffell commented that a station at East Midlands Airport was unlikely as it 
was too close to the already approved station at Toton.  He referred to a meeting he had 
attended with HS2 Ltd where a discussion was had regarding putting money aside to build 
a tunnel to avoid the Hilton hotel which would end nearto Toton station. 
 
The Head of Planning and Regeneration stated that there was a lot of speculation about 
the possible route and there would be no details available until the route had been 
finalised.  
 
By affirmation of the meeting it was  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be endorsed for consideration by Cabinet on 15 November 2016. 
 

14. UPDATE ON NEW BUILD COUNCIL HOMES PROGRAMME 
 
The Director of Housing presented the report to Members which provided an update on 
the progress with the Council’s new build programme in respect of the potential schemes 
at various sites across the District.  Further to the report he stated that the precise mix of 
dwellings for the site at Willesley, Ashby was four two bedroom bungalows, three two 
bedroom houses and a single one bedroom apartment.  

6



30 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
In response to a question from the Chairman, the Director of Housing stated that the first 
stage of the scheme would be a traditional build but other methods such as a modular 
design could be looked at in the future stages. 
 
Councillor D Harrison thanked the Director of Housing for the comprehensive report.  He 
added that it was important to get the design of the homes right so that tenants would 
have an attractive home they could be proud of.  The Chairman responded that he had 
been out on a number of Planning Committee site visits and seen the attractive designs of 
affordable homes currently being built.  He was confident that the officers were capable of 
making the right choices with regards to design. 
 
Councillor T Eynon was pleased to see that council homes were being built and hoped for 
many more in the future, particularly bungalows which were sought after.  She expressed 
the importance of accessible parking for the proposed bungalows as it could make 
occupiers lives very difficult if their vehicles were parked too far away from their front 
doors.  Councillor A C Saffell concurred.  The Director of Housing took the comment on 
board. 
 
Councillor N Smith raised concerns that the modern technology available regarding 
heating was not being considered for the bungalows, especially since Councillor J Bridges 
was a leading expert in the field.  The Director of Housing stated that it was something he 
would look into. 
 
Councillor J Geary thanked the Housing Portfolio Holder for attending to listen to the 
Committee’s comments.  He was very pleased that council houses were being built and 
that the residents  who would be using the community centre at Linford Crescent and 
Verdon Crescent were being consulted.  He felt strongly that the Right to Buy Scheme 
had contributed to the lower number of council houses now available and asked if the new 
builds would be protected against it.  The Director of Housing explained that there were 
cost floor mechanisms in place to provide some protection which would mean that the 
cost of the build would  always be recovered and therefore  any discount available would 
be  much reduced.   This mechanism would be applied against any purchase for up to 10 
years.  In response to a further question, the Director of Housing stated that the cost did 
not include the value of the land because the land was the Council’s to begin with, and 
therefore free.  Councillor J Geary expressed concerns that by allowing the  sale of land, 
then there would be no where to build new homes in the future.  
 
It was moved by Councillor A C Saffell, seconded by Councillor D Harrison and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The comments from the Committee be considered by the Housing Portfolio Holder and 
Director of Housing. 
 

15. ITEMS FOR INCLUSION IN THE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
Councillor T Eynon suggested that the Committee look at small grants and commissions 
made by the Council.  She had noticed that some organisations/groups were not spending 
the grants as expected and would like to look at introducing a process where 
organisations/groups could come in and discuss what work had been undertaken.  In 
particular, Councillor T Eynon was referring to community gardens and allotments.  
 
 
 
 

7



31 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

RESOLVED THAT: 
 
An item looking at the process of small grants once the money has been allocated, to 
review what has been undertaken, be placed on the work plan. 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 8.25 pm 
 

 

8



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP – 11 JANUARY 2017 
 

Title of report 
DRAFT GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET PROPOSALS AND 
CAPITAL PROGRAMMES 2017/18 

 
Contacts 

Councillor Nick Rushton  
01530 412059  
nicholas.rushton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 
Interim Director of Resources 
01530 454833 
andrew.hunkin@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 
Financial Planning Manager/Deputy S151 O
[...]
 Reforms to the NHB incentive. 
 
The assumption in the MTFS is that NHB payments will be reduced to four years from six 
years. This means that the income from NHB is forecasted to be some £228k less for 
2017/18 than the current year. 

 
     
4.0 2017/18 REVENUE BUDGET PROPOSALS 
 
4.1 The MTFS showed a projected surplus in the General Fund budget of £956k in 2017/18. 
 
4.2 The level of New Homes Bonus for next year is determined by returns which have now 

been made to the Government.  Notwithstanding the potential changes that might be 
made to the scheme the Council will receive £2.548m next year.  This is £48k higher than 
assumed in the MTFS. 

 

13



4.3 The income the Council receives from the sale of its recycling materials is forecast to be 
approximately some £106k higher than in 2016/17. This increase in income is mainly due 
to current market prices. Unfortunately all of this increase in income has been absorbed by 
one off cost increases in the waste service. The County Council published a report in 
September 2016 which confirmed their decision to direct districts to take their recycling to 
a facility procured by the County Council and withdraw recycling payments from 1 April 
2018. This has implications on how our authority provides the future recycling collection. 
Until such time that we decide which collection method to implement, a temporary 
recycling round consisting of extra staff is required.       

 
4.4 The Local Plan has been submitted to the Secretary of State, and hearings are due to be 

held during January 2017. In addition, the Council has been progressing a separate local 
plan document with the specific purpose of providing sufficient sites for gypsies, travellers 
and travelling show-people. The evidence base for this is currently being revised, and 
subject to there being a need to progress with a document to allocate sites, there will be 
costs associated with this. This increase in cost has been offset by the increase in the 
planning income budget 

 
4.5 Business Rates Income has been budgeted taking into account the expected out – turn 

this year plus any known growth in the district. The assumption in the budget is £3.85m; 
this is around £125k less than what was reported in the MTFS. This difference is mainly 
due to delays in the completion of a couple of new employment development sites.  

 
4.6 The Council Tax Collection Fund is monitored throughout the year and an additional £248k 

income will be available from the fund towards next year’s budget. This is an extra £148k 
than what was reported in the MTFS in October.  

 
4.7 During the year it was agreed that certain services required extra resources to provide a 

robust, resilient and effective service to cope with demand, operational and other 
legislative changes. An extra £118k was allocated to Information management, Human 
Resources and Payroll. 

 
4.8 The base budget for next year is also now substantially complete and gives us an updated 

picture compared to the MTFS projection. Indications are that there will be a surplus of 
£589k compared to the £956k projected in the MTFS 

 
4.9 In summary the impact on the budget shortfall has been as follows: 
 
 Assumption in MTFS     £956k 
 Reduction in Business Rates Income             (£125k) 
 Additional Staffing cost (July Cabinet)   (£85k) 
 Other Additional Staffing cost              (£118k) 
 Reduction in Investment Income     (£40k) 
 Improvement in the Collection Fund     £148k 
 Improvement in New Homes Bonus       £48k 
 Other Base Budget Changes    (£195k) 
 Projected Surplus Budget 2017/18    £589k    
 
 
  

14



4.10 This provides the Council with the opportunity to provide around £589k additional 
resources in the Revenue Budget for next year, subject of course to the Government’s 
Local Government Financial Settlement.  

 
4.11 The Council will submit its projections of Business Rates for 2016/17 to the Government 

by the end of January 2016.  
[...]
act on recipients, and the extra income it would receive if the 
council tax support was reduced from its current option of maximum eligibility of 85%.   It is 
recommended it continues with its current option of maximum eligibility for Council Tax 
Support of 85%. The assumption within the MTFS was that the 85% level would be 
reduced to 75%, which would have meant the Council collecting some extra £31k in 
council tax.   

 
 
 
 

15



8.0 CONSULTATION 
 
8.1 The Council’s continued sound financial management puts it in a position where it does 

not have to consult on budget reductions.  This offers the opportunity for a positive 
consultation on the Council’s financial management, maintaining service levels, Council 
Tax freeze and the proposal to maintain the level of grants to Town and Parish Councils 
for 2017/18.  Consultation is required with the business community, through the North 
West Leicestershire Chamber of Commerce, in compliance with the Non-Domestic 
Ratepayers (Consultation) Regulations 1992.  There will also be consultation with Staff, 
Unions and Town and Parish Councils. 

 
8.2 The Policy Development Group will be asked for its comments on the specific budget 

proposals during the consultation period at its next meeting on 11 January 2017. 
 
8.3 The Cabinet will receive details of the consultations at its meeting on 7 February 2017 

where it will make its final budget recommendations for approval by Council on 23 
February 2017. 

 

16



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
CABINET – 13 DECEMBER 2016 
 

Title of Report 

CAPITAL PROGRAMMES – GENERAL FUND, COALVILLE 
SPECIAL EXPENSES AND HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT 
(H.R.A).  
PROJECTED OUTTURN 2016/17 AND DRAFT PROGRAMMES 
2017/18 TO 2021/22 

Key Decision 
a) Financial       Yes   
b) Community   Yes   

Contacts 

Councillor Nick Rushton 
01530 412059 
nicholas.rushton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 
Councillor Roger Bayliss 
01530 411055 
roger.bayliss@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 

[...]
omments v3
	Cabinet - 13 Dec 2016 - Capital Programmes 2017-18 FINAL 01-12-16
	Copy of APPENDIX A 2017-18 CAP BUDGET 30-11-16 FINAL (2)
	 GFUND & SE

	APPENDIX B HRA Capital 231116 FINAL
	HRA Cap Prog v2


	8. Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Budget Proposals for 2017/18
	Cabinet 13 Dec 2016 HRA Budget Proposals FINAL

	9. ICT Services Update
	ICT Update Appendix - ICT Road Map for PDG

	10. Items for Inclusion in the Future Work Programme
	Draft Executive Decision Notice - 22 December 2016




Minutes of the meeting


32 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP held in the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 11 JANUARY 2017  
 
Present:  Councillor M Specht (Chairman) 
 
Councillors N Clarke, J Cotterill, J Geary, D Harrison, G Hoult, V Richichi, A C Saffell and 
N Smith  
 
In Attendance: Councillors R Johnson and S Sheahan  
 
Portfolio Holders: R D Bayliss and N J Rushton 
 
Officers:  Mr S Bambrick, Mr C Brown, Mr P Collett, Mr A Hunkin, Mr G Jones, Mr S Outama, 
Mr P Padaniya, Mr J Richardson and Mrs R Wallace 
 

16. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor T Eynon. 
 

17. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

18. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
No questions were received. 
 

19. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting on 28 September 2016. 
 
An amendment was requested to insert Councillor R D Bayliss into the attendance list as 
he was at the meeting. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Geary, seconded by Councillor D Harrison and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Subject to the above amendment, the minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 2016 
be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

20. LOCAL POLICING UPDATE 
 
The Local Policing Unit Commander, Inspector Helena Bhakta gave an update to 
Members on matters including the current resources and demand, crime rates, strategic 
priorities and performance. 
 
Councillor N Smith commented that he was pleased to see armed police recently and 
asked if there was any intention of extending it further into the District as he felt that it 
helped with people’s behaviour.  Inspector Bhakta was pleased that Councillor N Smith 
viewed armed police officers positively as unfortunately many people did not.  She 
explained that areas were assessed and armed police officers were used where the threat 
was, generally in crowded areas rather than villages.  She did not see this being extended 
any further, especially as it was resource intensive with highly trained officers. 
 



33 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

In response to a question from Councillor N Clarke, Inspector Bhakta reported that there 
was not an issue with hate crime in the area which was very positive. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor V Richichi, Inspector Bhakta explained that 
serious organised crime were organisations that had a clear hierarchy of command with 
high business operations that made a lot of money, such as dealing drugs. 
 
The Chairman thanked Inspector Bhakta for attending. 
 

21. HS2 - PRESENTATION FROM SLC RAIL 
 
The Director of Services introduced the representatives of SLC Rail and reminded 
Members that the consultants were working on behalf of the Council not HS2. 
 
A presentation on North West Leicestershire’s current position for Phase 2 of HS2 and the 
next steps available was given to Members. 
 
The Chairman adjourned the meeting for a comfort break at 7.38pm and reconvened at 
7.42pm. 
 
Councillor D Harrison raised concerns regarding the housing development in Measham 
which would be affected, as well as the impact on the neighbouring villages.  He believed 
the village of Measham would be destroyed and he did not see any benefits.  He felt 
strongly that there should be a station at East Midlands Airport.  Mr M Beckett noted the 
comments regarding the adverse impact on Measham and he felt the arguments from 
HS2 regarding the reasons for the route change were less convincing and unclear. He 
stated that unfortunately the opportunity for a station in the area had passed and other 
Local Authorities in the East Midlands had already agreed with the proposed station at 
Toton.  
 
Councillor M Specht did not agree that the opportunity for a station in the District had 
passed and commented that it was more important to take into account what the people of 
the District wanted rather than other Local Authorities.  He believed that it was ridiculous 
not to utilise the airport when the aim of HS2 was to obtain an integrated service. 
 
Councillor N Smith reported that he had attended a recent public meeting regarding phase 
2 of the route which had a very high turnout.  He explained that many questions were 
asked about the proposed changes in Measham when other options were available, 
unfortunately HS2 were not clear in the responses.  In response to a question from 
Councillor N Smith, the Director of Services recommended that any concerns be directed 
to him.  Mr M Beckett confirmed that the suggestion that East Midland Parkway would be 
used instead of Toton was only a rumour.  
 
Councillor V Richichi did not believe that there were any benefits for the District with the 
current proposals as the nearest stations were too far away. 
 
Councillor N Clarke concurred with Councillor V Richichi and felt that the District needed 
to see more long term benefits other than a faster journey time.  Mr B Hulland agreed that 
the benefits was something that needed to be investigated and thanked Members for 
raising the point.  He added that HS2 would improve the rail network with more routes and 
trains.  He confirmed that they were unable to influence the location of the stations but the 
route was something that people’s views could be fed into.  
 
The Chairman thanked the guests for attending. 
 



34 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

22. DRAFT GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET PROPOSALS AND CAPITAL 
PROGRAMMES 2017/18 
 
The Financial Planning Manager presented appendix one of the report and updated 
Members that since the proposals were considered by Cabinet in December the Local 
Government Financial Settlement had been announced.   The two key elements in 
relation to the announcement was that the four year settlement that was offered last year 
had been confirmed and the changes to the New Homes Bonus Payments meant that the 
Council  would benefit in the short term. 
 
In response to questions from Councillor N Clarke, the Financial Planning Manager stated 
the following: 
 
- The one off cost increases in the waste service was due to the County Council’s
 withdrawal of recycling payments from 1 April 2018; a temporary round consisting 
 of extra staff was required. 
 
- The additional funds for information management had made a noticeable 
 difference as more information was now available online for people to view instead 
 of submitting Freedom of Information Requests which was a lengthy and costly 
 process.  Some processes had also been streamlined so that information was only 
 input once which would save money in the long term.    
 
- The surplus was less than originally forecasted in the Medium Term Financial  Strategy 
due to key factors such as delays in some areas of business rate income, 
 employment costs and some income not as much as predicted.  He added that the 
 change in New Homes Bonus meant that the figure would now be slightly higher.  
 
Councillor N Clarke commented that he was pleased that the Council Tax Support Benefit 
would remain at the same level as it helped many people within his Ward.  Councillor N J 
Rushton commented that it was a tough decision but he felt it was a good one for the level 
to remain the same. 
 
In response to a question relating to the additional costs as a result of staffing numbers 
from Councillor D Harrison, the Interim Director of Resources explained the importance of 
maintaining adequate staffing levels and in general there would not be a lot of growth in 
budgets or levels of staff.  He added that any major changes would need to be 
investigated seriously before being implemented. 
 
The Financial Planning Manager presented appendix two of the report. 
 
In response to questions from Councillor N Clarke, the Financial Planning Manager stated 
that although reducing the number of refuse vehicles may have been mentioned in the 
past due to lower levels of recycling, this was not included in the proposals.  Councillor N 
J Rushton added that recycling still needed to be collected even if the levels were lower.  
Also there had been an increase in households in the District and therefore the vehicles 
were required. 
 
The Director of Housing presented the HRA Capital Programme section of the report to 
Members. 
 
Councillor M Specht was pleased with the building of new council homes. 
 
Councillor N J Rushton commented that he was very proud that new council homes were 
being built for the first time in 30 years.  
 



35 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

It was moved by Councillor J Geary, seconded by Councillor D Harrison and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The comments made by the committee be considered by Cabinet at its meeting on 7 
February before making its recommendations to Council. 
 

23. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) BUDGET PROPOSALS FOR 2017/18 
 
The Director of Housing presented the report to Members highlighting the proposed 
budgeted surplus of £276,000 and the estimated balance on the Housing Revenue 
Account to be £8.5million by March 2018.  He referred to the consultation process with 
Council tenants and reported that the comments were mainly around the building of new 
council homes which was well received, the proposed parking improvements on estates 
were welcomed and a preference for air source heat pumps heating systems over gas 
central heating, even though they were more costly to install. 
 
Councillor D Harrison was pleased to see an improvement in the turnaround time for void 
properties and asked what the current figures were.  The Director of Housing reported that 
the turnaround time was now 35-36 days.  He also informed Members that rent loss due 
to void properties was now down to 1.2 percent from 1.8 percent last year, this equated to 
approximately £100,000 additional rent income.    
 
Councillor N Clarke referred to the repayment of debts as detailed at paragraph 2.2 of the 
report and asked if it was still due to be repaid as per the planned timescales.  He also 
added that he was delighted about the new build council homes and thanked the Director 
of Housing for all the work undertaken to try and acquire the site at Cropston Drive for 
development.  The Director of Housing confirmed that the debt repayment was on track as 
planned and that complex negotiations were ongoing in relation to acquiring the Cropston 
Drive site. 
 
It was moved by Councillor D Harrison, seconded by Councillor J Geary and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The comments made by the Committee be considered by Cabinet at its meeting on 7 
February before making recommendations to Council on 24 February. 
 

24. ICT SERVICES UPDATE 
 
The ICT Team Manager presented the report to Members highlighting the current 
procurement process for the provision of a secure private data centre, the outcome of 
which would be considered by Cabinet in February. 
 
Councillor A C Saffell commented that as he had experience of working in the industry, he 
had concerns regarding issues during the migration of data, he asked what the 
contingency was.  The ICT Team Manager reported that in terms of the migration, the 
work would be conducted on a phased approach over a set period of time.  The 
contingency plans would be included in the contract.  In response to a question, the ICT 
Team Manager confirmed that the contract could be made available for Members if 
required.  The Interim Director of Resources commented that the procurement process 
would make sure that the correct company was used to cover all risks.  
 
It was moved by Councillor D Harrison, seconded by Councillor A C Saffell and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 



36 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
The report be noted. 
 

25. ITEMS FOR INCLUSION IN THE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
Councillor N Clarke referred to the recent Council meeting at which the appointment of the 
Head of Economic Development was ratified, and suggested that a report on the local 
economy of the area be considered by the Committee.  He asked for the following points 
to be included: 
- the current employment outlook in the District by sector for example  distribution, 
manufacturing, retail and service sectors; 
- where the growth was occurring; 
- which sector was struggling; 
- How the Council could help the local economy become more resilient,  broader based 
and self sustaining. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The work plan be noted. 
 
Councillor N J Rushton left the meeting at 8.26pm. 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 8.44 pm 
 

 


